Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - psic22@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jasbir Singh (9888296107) Guru Nanak Nagar, Village Jhabewal, PO Ramgarh, Distt. Ludhiana 141123.

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Secy. Regional Transport Authority, Sangrur

First Appellate Authority

O/o Secy. Regional Transport Authority, Sangrur

Dated: 22.03.2022 (11:30 AM)

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2892 of 2021
Through CISCO WEBEX

Present: Appellant: Sh. Jasbir Singh

Respondent: Sh. Ravinder Sharma (Clerk)

ORDER

- 1. The RTI application is dated 14.12.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 18.01.2021 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 23.07.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act). Notice of hearing was sent to both the parties for 22.03.2022 at 11.30 a.m.
- 2. In today's hearing, appellant states that there are deficiencies in the supplied information.
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Ravinder Sharma is present for today's hearing and is directed to remove deficiencies within seven days after receipt of this order.
- 4. Both the parties are directed to appear in person on the next date of hearing positively to clear the facts of this case, failing which case will be decided on merit basis.
- Matter is adjourned for further on <u>27.07.2022 at 11:00 A.M. through CISCO WEBEX application</u>.
 Copies of order be sent to the parties.

(Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO WEBEX->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number: 1582933632).

(Anumit Singh Sodhi)
State Information Commissioner
Puniab

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - psic22@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jagjit Singh, (9463371313) #5399, Mohalla Tellian Wala, Bathinda

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Director, Deptt. Of Cultural

Affairs, Archeological & Museum, Pb, Chandigarh

Respondent

Complaint case No.: 951 of 2021 **Through CISCO WEBEX**

Present: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Sh. Anshuman Garg (7889188522) along with Ms. Jaswinder Kaur (Clerk)

(9592333533).

ORDER

1. The RTI application is dated 31.05.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. The complaint was filed in the Commission on 22.07.2021 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act). Notice of hearing was sent to both the parties for 22.3.2022 at 11.30 a.m.

2. In today's hearing, appellant is absent despite being aware about the date of hearing.

3. Respondent, Sh. Anshuman Garg states that reply has already been sent to the appellant on 11.03.2022. He is directed to send a copy of the same to the Commission by today via an email.

4. Appellant is advised to go through the supplied information and point out the deficiency, in writing to the respondent PIO with a copy to the Commission, within seven days after receipt of this order along with advice to represent this case on the next date of hearing, failing which case will be decided on merit basis.

5. Matter is adjourned for further on 27.07.2022 at 11:00 A.M. through CISCO WEBEX application. Copies of order be sent to the parties.

(Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO WEBEX->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number: 1582933632).

(Anumit Singh Sodhi) Dated: 22.03.2022 (11:30 AM) **State Information Commissioner Puniab**

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - psic22@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Bharat Bhushan Mattu, (9779928472) H.No.322, Muskeen Nagar, Central Pose Office, Ludhiana 141008.,

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o State Transport Commissioner, Pb, Chandigarh

First Appellate AuthorityO/o Secy., Transport Authority, Pb.,
Chandigarh

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3434 of 2021 Through CISCO WEBEX

Present: Appellant: Sh. Bharat Bhushan Mattu

Respondent: Ms. Jaswinder Kaur (Steno)

ORDER

- 1. The RTI application is dated 06.05.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 15.06.2021 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 30.07.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act). Notice of hearing was sent to both the parties for 22.3.2022 at 11.30 a.m.
- 2. In today's hearing, respondent, Ms. Jaswinder Kaur states that reply was sent to the appellant on 11.08.2021 through which information was denied to supply as per the Government's letter no. 120/2009-IR dated 23.06.2009 but the appellant expresses his dissatisfaction on the supplied reply.
- 3. After examining the documents placed on record, it is observed that complete information is not exempted. Accordingly, respondent PIO is directed to go through the RTI application once again and supply the information to the appellant as per RTI Act, 2005.
- 4. Both the parties are directed to appear in person on the next date of hearing positively to clear the facts of this case, failing which case will be decided on merit basis.
- Matter is adjourned for further on <u>28.07.2022 at 11:00 A.M. through CISCO WEBEX application</u>.
 Copies of order be sent to the parties.

(Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO WEBEX->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number: 1582933632).

(Anumit Singh Sodhi)

Dated: 22.03.2022 (11:30 AM)

State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - <u>psic22@punjabmail.gov.in</u>

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Smt. Rajinder Bala (9855833536) W/o Sh. Sunanadan Rampal R/o H. No.4-1652, Sadar Nagar,

Old Central Jail, Amritsar-143008

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Punjab Subordinate Service Commission, Selection Board, Van Bhawan, Sector-68, SAS Nagar (Mohali)

First Appellate Authority

O/o Secy., Punjab Subordinate Service Commission, Selection Board, Van Bhawan, Sector-68, SAS Nagar (Mohali)

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3710 of 2021 Through CISCO WEBEX

Present: Appellant: Absent.

Dated: 22.03.2022 (11:30 AM)

Respondent: Sh. Satinder Singh (Superintendent-cum-PIO) at PSIC Office

ORDER

- 1. The above mentioned case was earlier heard on 17.11.2021 by the bench of Ld. SIC, Sh. Hem Inder Singh vide which respondent PIO was directed to submit his written point-wise reply and matter was adjourned for further hearing on 24.01.2022, which was not heard on 24.01.2022 and adjourned for today i.e. 22.03.2022 at 11:30 a.m.
- 2. In today's hearing, respondent, Sh. Satinder Singh states that a copy of reply dated 11.03.2022 was sent to the appellant, as per the orders of the Commission dated 17.11.2021. He submits a copy of the same to the Commission vide letter no. 574 dated 11.03.2022, which is taken on record.
- 3. Appellant is absent despite being aware about the date of hearing. One opportunity is awarded to her to represent this case on the next date of hearing, failing which case will be decided on merit basis. She is also advised to go through the supplied information and point out the deficiency, in writing to the respondent PIO with a copy to the Commission, within seven days after receipt of this order along with advice to represent this case on the next date of hearing, failing which case will be decided on merit basis.
- Matter is adjourned for further on <u>28.07.2022 at 11:00 A.M. through CISCO WEBEX application</u>.
 Copies of order be sent to the parties.

(Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO WEBEX->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number: 1582933632).

(Anumit Singh Sodhi)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab